
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 10 May 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 May 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 10 May 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: DULWICH VINTNERS, 85-87 DULWICH 
VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7BJ

1 - 30

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BALA BAYA, ARCH 25, OLD UNION YARD 
ARCHES, UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 0UR

31 - 68

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

OPENDISTRIBUTION

Date:  2 May 2017



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Dulwich Vintners, 85-87 
Dulwich Village, London SE21 7BJ

Ward(s) or groups affected: Village Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Robin and 
Martin Eadon to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as: Dulwich Vintners, 85-87 Dulwich Village, London 
SE21 7BJ.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Dulwich Vintners, 85-87 
Dulwich Village, London SE21 7BJ, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at 
this meeting. The variation application is subject to a representation submitted 
by environmental health in their capacity as a responsible authority) and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 Paragraphs 9 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B.  A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix D.

 Paragraphs 14 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendix C.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 
licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four s
[...]
e occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

47. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.  Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 

8



 

taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

48. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

49. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

50. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

51. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. Howe
[...]
)

NA

Hours premises are open to the public ( standard timings Please read guidance note 7 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 09:00 23:00

Tues 09:00 23:00

Wed 09:00 23:00

Thur 09:00 23:00

Fri 09:00 23:00

Sat 09:00 23:00

Sun 09:00 23:00

State any seasonal variations ( Please read guidance note 5 )

20



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

NA

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different times from
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 6 )

NA

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) ( Please read guidance note 10 )

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours

b) the prevention of crime and disorder

Any individuals who are intoxicated beyond a reasonable point will be asked to leave
the premises
Any individual who is persistently disruptive or abusive shall be asked to leave the
premises

c) public safety

That adequate numbers of staff shall be provided to ensure public comfort and safety

d) the prevention of public nuisance

notice shall be displayed and announcements made requesting that customers leave
the premises in a quiet and orderly manner
Staff will ensure that glassware and open containers do not leave the premises

e) the protection of children from harm

Challenge 25

If the plan of the premises are varying please upload a plan of the premises,

Upload proposed
plans

Upload existing
plans

21



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Checklist

I understand that I must now advertise my application.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application<br> will
be rejected.

I agree to the above statement

I agree

PaymentDescription  ,

AuthCode

LicenceReference

PaymentContactEm
[...]
le for any changes made to the message after it has been sent. 
> > > 
> The email you received and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be covered by legal and/or 
professional privilege and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If 
you have received this in error please notify us immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of the email or the 
person responsible for delivering it to them you may not copy it, forward it or otherwise use it for any purpose or 
disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Where opinions are expressed in the email they 
are not necessarily those of Southwark Council and Southwark Council is not responsible for any changes made to 
the message after it has been sent. 
> The email you received and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be covered by legal and/or 
professional privilege and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If 
you have received this in error please notify us immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of the email or the 
person responsible for delivering it to them you may not copy it, forward it or otherwise use it for any purpose or 
disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Where opinions are expressed in the email they 
are not necessarily those of Southwark Council and Southwark Council is not responsible for any changes made to 
the message after it has been sent. 

29



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

           APPENDIX D30



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Bala Baya, Arch 25, Old Union 
Yard Arches, Union Street, London SE1 0UR

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedral

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee decide whether or not to issue counter notices in 
respect of a temporary event notice (TEN) 858083 served by Ms Charlotte Evans in 
regards to an event to be held at Bala Baya, Arch 25, Old Union Yard Arches, Union 
Street, London SE1 0UR.  The TEN is between 23:30 on Friday 12 May 2017 and 
05:00 on Saturday 13 May 2017.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

2. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 established a licensing regime for the 
following licensable activities:

a) The retail sale of alcohol
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club
c) The provision of regulated entertainment
d) The provision of late night refreshments.

3. The Act established a process for the giving of “temporary event notices” (TENs). 

4. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 were brought about by way of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as of 25 April 2012.

5. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises 
concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 

6. A person holding a personal license issued under the Act may serve up to 50 TENs 
in a calendar year. Non-personal licence holders may serve up to five TENs in the 
same period. No premises may be used for more than 12 TENs in a calendar year or 
for more than 21 days in a calendar year. 

7. No premises may be used for temporary events that are less than 24 hours apart.

8. The police or environmental health authority may intervene to prevent such an event 
taking place or agree a modification of the proposed arrangements, and their 

31
Agenda Item 6



intervention may in some cases result in the licensing authority imposing conditions 
on a TEN.

9. If the police or environmental health team believe that allowing the premises to be 
used in accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must 
give the premises user and the licensing authority an objection notice. This must be 
given within three working days of the receipt of the TEN.

10. A TEN does not relieve the premises user from any requirements under planning law 
for appropriate planning permission where it is required.

11. The police or environmental health may contact the premises user to discuss their 
objections and attempt to come to an agreement which will allow the proposed 
licensable activities to proceed. The TEN can be modified. If there is no agreement, 
the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the notice.

12. If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or 
environmental health that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN 
only) hold a hearing to consider the objection (unless all parties agree that this is 
unnecessary). The licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable activities 
to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection with licensable 
activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may also impose one or more 
of the existing licence conditions on the TEN if it considers that this is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. If the authority decides to impose 
conditions, it must give notice to the premises user which includes a statement of 
conditions, and provide a copy to each relevant party. Alternatively, it can decide 
that the event would undermine the licensing objectives and give a counter notice. 
This prohibits the event from taking place.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The temporary event notices

13. On 16 April 2017 the TEN was served by Ms Charlotte Evans in respect of an event 
intended to be held at Bala Baya, Arch 25, Old Union Yard Arches, Union Street, 
London SE1 0UR. A copy of the TEN is attached to this report as Appendix A.

14.  The TEN is summarised as follows:

 TEN 858083: To allow the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment between 23:30 on 
Friday 12 May 2017 and 05:00 the following day.  The maximum number of 
people expected at any one time at the premises is 250.  The activities are to 
take place on the premises only.

The objection notices

15. On 18 April 2017 the councils environmental Protection Team (“EPT”) served an 
objection notice in respect of the TEN.  

32



16. The objection notice states that this venue was recently the source of a noise 
complaint from a member of the public and upon investigation by the noise officer 
was found to be open beyond the hours permitted on the premises licence.

 
17. EPT make the following points in support of their objections:

 The premises licence for Arch 25 was granted under licence number 851909 
in June 2016. The opening times sought of the licence mirrored the hours 
agreed through planning. The licence also restricts recorded music to be 
played indoors until 23:00 on Thursdays to Saturdays.

 Southwark’s noise and nuisance service received a noise complaint from a 
residential neighbour at 22:58 on Thursday 30 March 2017 regarding loud 
audible music being emitted from the Bala Baya premises.

 A noise and nuisance team officer visited the complainants property at 00:10 
on Friday 31 March 2017 and witnessed a statutory nuisance being caused 
due to the level of intrusion from music and people noise being emitted from 
the Bala Baya premises.  The noise officer visited the premises at 00:30 to 
discuss this matter with the manager.

 EPT have stated that the noise officer witnessed the premises open and the 
playing of recorded music beyond the permitted times stated on the premises 
licence which subsequently caused a statutory noise nuisance.

 EPT have strong concerns that if this TEN event were to be granted then 
further noise nuisance will be caused and therefore object to this application 
with regard
[...]
1:45.  The officer reported no issues.

The local area.

25. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix E.  
The premises are identified at the centre of the circle on the map.

Policy considerations

26. Section 4 of the Southwark statement of licensing policy on “administration, exercise 
and delegation of function” deals with the parameters under which TENs may be 
considered. 

Consideration by the sub-committee

27. The sub-committee is asked to consider whether then issue of a counter notice is 
necessary for the promotion of the prevention of public nuisance and protection of 
public safety licensing objectives.  

Community impact statement

28. Members are advised that under the Act, the matters to which consideration may be 
given in this instance are the crime and disorder and public nuisance objectives.

29. In considering the TENs in terms of community impact the sub-committee must 
restrict its considerations to this matter.

Resource implications

30. A fee of £21.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of the TEN, this being the 
statutory fee payable.

Consultation

31. The Act provides for no consultations to take place other than the process outlined in 
this report.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

32. The sub-committee is asked to determine the notification of this temporary event 
under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to consider whether or not counter 
notice should be issued in the circumstance. It must only issue a counter notice if 
they believe the event would undermine the crime prevention objective set out in the 
Act

33. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

35



Principles for making the determination

34. The general principle is that temporary event notices must be accepted unless a 
relevant objection is received from the police. This is subject to the proviso that the 
premises user has complied with 
[...]
 in support of their submission.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant: 

o To the particular submission before the committee
o To the licensing objectives prevention of crime and disorder.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in private.

 In considering the objection and notice the authority may take into account 
documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their 
objection or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the 
consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

41. This matter relates to the determination of a notification for a temporary event notice 
under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (c) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

42. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 
the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, guidance 
and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

43. As a quasi-judicial body, the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
temporary event notice on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only 
relevant factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on 
evidence, that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-
existence of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of 
some future event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-
committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of the police objection.

44. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

45. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making the objection to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 

37



17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

46. Where the relevant counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 
which the event begins.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.  

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

48. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 
 B
[...]
Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any part of the
premises)? If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below.

Premises licence
number

851909

Club premises
certificate number

 

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice
applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3)

  

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4) *

 Bi-level Tel-Aviv style eatery and bar for Israeli dishes in both casual and upscale
dining areas.

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

 Bala Baya Late Night - offering entertainment, drinks and dancing to our customers

If the event is situated in a park or in part of a larger premises, please upload the site location plans. Other
documents such as risk assessments can also be uploaded here

Document 1  

Document 2  

Document 3  

Document 4  

Document 5  

42



Business - Temporary events notices

Note 2

For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, “premises” means any place. Premises will therefore not always be
a building with a formal address and postcode. Premises can include, for example, public parks, recreation
grounds and private land.

If a premises licence or club premises certificate has effect in relation to the premises (or any part of the
premises) which you want to use to carry on licensable activities, it is possible that any conditions which apply
to the licence or certificate may be imposed on the temporary event notice if certain pre-conditions are met.
These pre-conditions are that the police or the local authority exercising environmental health functions object
to the notice and the licensing authority decides:

• not to give a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003;
• the conditions apply to the licence or certificate; and
• the imposition of the conditions on the notic
[...]
ng to alcohol being served with a table meal was required in order 
that the premises did not turn into a vertical drinking establishment in the future. 
 

 The licensing sub-committee having heard the evidence from both parties considered that 
the above condition would properly address the concerns of the licensing authority and 
make sure that the licensing policy had been properly considered and administered.  The 
licensing sub-committee would like to emphasise that snacks such as olives, nuts or crisps 
do not constitute a meal. 
 

 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

  
4 Appeal rights 

 
 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 

 
a)  To impose conditions on the licence  
b)  To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.  

 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy  
 
Date: 8 June 2016 

   
NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 JUNE 2016 

 

58



Premises licence number         851909 

Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if 
[...]
d Hubber

Reserve

Councillor Lorraine Lauder

1
1

By email

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Mark Orton, licensing team
Mark Prickett, environmental 
protection team
Paul Newman, environmental 
protection team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 12

Dated:  2 May 2017

1
     1

1
1

1

5


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Dulwich Vintners, 85-87 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7BJ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Bala Baya, Arch 25, Old Union Yard Arches, Union Street, London SE1 0UR
	Appendix A:
	Appendix B:
	APPENDIX B EPT representation_Redacted
	Planning decision notice

	Appendix C:
	NOTICE OF DECISION
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 8 JUNE 2016

	Appendix D:
	Appendix E

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 10 May 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
10 May 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Charlotte Evans, premises user

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Helena Crossley, legal officer
Mark Orton, licensing officer
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

It was agreed to hear the following late and urgent item: temporary event notice (811240) in 
relation to Bala Baya,  Arch 25, Old Union Yard Arches, Union Street, London SE1 0UR.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 10 May 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: DULWICH VINTNERS, 85-87 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON 
SE21 7BJ 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BALA BAYA, ARCH 25, OLD UNION YARD ARCHES, UNION 
STREET, LONDON SE1 0UR 

The premises user advised that they had now withdrawn this application.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: BALA BAYA, ARCH 25, OLD UNION YARD ARCHES, UNION 
STREET, LONDON SE1 0UR (TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: (811240) 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The premises user addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
premises user.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.44am.

The meeting resumed at 11.50am.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as none of the parties were present.

RESOLVED:

That a counter notice not be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the temporary event notice (811240) served by Ms Charlotte Evans in regards 
to an event to be held at Bala Baya, Arch 25, Old Union Yard Arches, Union Street, 
London SE1 0UR, between 23:30 on Friday 30 June 2017 and 04:00 on Saturday 1 July 
2017.

Conditions

That all of the conditions on the premises licence shall apply to the temporary event notice 
with the exception of condition 840.

The following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee shall also apply:

1. That there shall be a designated member of staff from 00:00 until all patrons have 
dispersed in order to ensure that patrons are dispersed in a quiet and orderly 
manner so as not to cause nuisance to the residents.

2. That waste disposal shall not take place before 07:00 on Saturday 1 July 2017.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 10 May 2017

3. That the doors shall remain closed at all times other than for the purpose of ingress 
and egress.

Reasons

This was a temporary event notice (TEN) given by, Ms Charlotte Evans, the premises 
user, in respect of the premises known as Bala Baya, Arch 25, Old Union Yard Arches, 
Union Street, London SE1 0UR.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the premises user who advised that the 
event was to allow for food service to continue until 22:30, and would be aimed at regular 
patrons, to socialise and network whilst at their tables. As such advertising will be via word 
of mouth and social media. The premises user gave evidence that this meant it was 
unlikely the event would attract patrons coming from other drinking establishments and 
was aimed at regular customers. She emphasised that they were keen to work with the 
environmental protection team to ensure that the event did not disturb residents. The 
premises user addressed a complaint that was received for a local resident regarding a 
noise nuisance on 30 March 2017. She stated that this was a one off incident, and that a 
curfew had now been imposed so that music is turned down at 22:45 or off if no patrons 
remained on the premises.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the environmental protection officer 
who advised that a statutory noise nuisance had been observed at the premises 
previously. Loud music could be heard emanating from the premises at 22:58 on 30 

March, leading to a complaint from a local resident. An enforcement officer arrived at 
00:10 on Friday 31 March and observed a statutory noise nuisance. The staff cleaning the 
premises had left open a door, and were playing loud music inside the premises as they 
worked. The enforcement officer spoke with the manager at the premises and the music 
was turned off. Due to the co-operation from the manager, a warning letter was issued. It 
was noted that there were no patrons were present when the statutory noise nuisance was 
observed.

The environmental protection officer also advised that having spoken to the premises user, 
if conditions were imposed to ensure that noise was kept to an acceptable level, and 
patrons dispersed in a quiet and orderly manner, his concerns would be alleviated. The 
environmental protection officer also advised that two temporary event notices had been 
granted previously, and there had been no complaints regarding those events.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the conditions agreed between the applicant and the 
responsible authorities satisfied the licensing objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be 
made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 10 May 2017

No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event 
begins. 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am

CHAIR:

DATED:


